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SPECIAL EXCEPTION STAFF REPORT 

 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST 

Case No.:  23-20     Hearing Date:  August 29, 2023 
Staff Contact:  Michelle Rush, Zoning Assistant 
Applicant      Owner 
Marcus Construction/Jason Freidichs   Five Star Cooperative 
2580 Highway 12 East     1949 N Linn Avenue 
Willmar, MN 56288     New Hampton, IA 50659 
 
Property Address:  Not assigned (Parcel No. 10-12-151-002-00) 
Brief Legal Description:  Tract in the SW¼ of the NW¼, Section 12, Mount Vernon Township 
Zoning:  M-1 Light Industrial 
 
Background 
Marcus Construction, on behalf of Five Star Cooperative, proposes to construct a peak 81’-tall 
elevator/tower to be attached to the permitted dry fertilizer warehouse that is currently under 
construction (See Figure 1).  The purpose of the elevator/tower will be to allow for the ability to 
gravity-fill farm equipment to improve efficiency of member agricultural operations. 
 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST* 

Structure Request(s) Requirement(s) 

Tower 81’ peak height 45’ max. district height/height as 
approved by Board of Adjustment 
(16.6/6.27-A) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Five Star Cooperative is the owner of the subject property. 
2. Marcus Construction is applying for special exception on behalf of the owner. 
3. The property is zoned M-1 Light Industrial. 
4. The proposed elevator/tower is at a peak height of 81’. 
5. Section 6.27(A) of the Zoning Ordinance requires the approval of special exception as 

granted by the Board of Adjustment for the construction of elevators or towers above 
the maximum height of 45’ in the M-1 District. 

6. The application was filed on August 7, 2023 with the Planning and Zoning Office. 
 
 



ANALYSIS 

The Board of Adjustment is provided the power to grant special exception under Article 6.27 of 
the Zoning Ordinance for certain structures proposed above the maximum district height 
requirement.  In its review, the Board may attach certain conditions to any special exception 
granted in order to observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan and 
mitigate any potential impacts that may directly result from the requested special exception. 
 
Discussion of Applicable Zoning Ordinance Requirements 
There are no specific minimum requirements listed in Section 6.27(C) of the Zoning Ordinance 
except that elevators or towers above the maximum 45’ height for buildings or structures in the 
M-1 District must have a special exception granted by the county Board of Adjustment.  
However, the Board may attach such further limitations or conditions as it sees necessary in its 
findings regarding any approval as granted in its powers under Article 24 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  There are a couple applicable additional requirements that also apply to this 
request, which are discussed below. 
 
District setback requirements:  All permitted uses are required to meet minimum yard 
requirements for the district in which they are located just as required for any other building or 
structure.  The M-1 District has setback requirements of a 50’ front yard, 10’ side yards, and 30’ 
rear yard.  All applicable setback requirements are met as proposed for the elevator/tower. 
 
Conditional Zoning Agreement:  The property was rezoned to M-1 Light Industrial in June 2023.  
The County and Five Star Cooperative entered into a Conditional Zoning Agreement as a part of 
the rezoning approval (copy included in your packets), which sets certain use, setback, 
vegetative buffering, and traffic requirements above the minimum zoning standards outlined in 
the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
The only applicable requirement in the agreement that applies to the proposed elevator/tower 
is the 100’ setback minimum established for buildings.  The proposed elevator/tower is located 
at least 170’ from all property lines.  Otherwise, the other requirements outlined in the 
agreement are not directly applicable to this request. 
 
Discussion of Potential Impacts to Immediate Area 
Structures at this height have a clear visual impact and are visible from a considerable distance.  
There are a similarly impactful grain elevator and commercial-scale grain bins operated by the 
Cooperative on the adjacent property to the east.  Under Section 19.2(B) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, visual buffers are required along the perimeter of industrial properties that abut 
residential or agricultural districts.  Such visual buffers are also required as a part of the 
previously discussed Conditional Zoning Agreement.  As a result, this impact has been 
sufficiently addressed at the time of rezoning, so additional conditions should not be necessary. 
 
Staff Conclusions and Recommendation 
The request appears to meet all applicable ordinance requirements, and potential impacts 
directly applicable to the elevator/tower itself appear to be addressed.  Staff recommends 
approval as requested. 
  



 
 

BOARD DECISION 

The Board of Adjustment may consider the following alternatives: 
 
Alternatives 

1. Grant the requested special exception subject to any condition as deemed necessary by 
the Board. 

2. Grant relief less or different from the requested special exception. 
3. Deny the requested special exception. 

 
The following motions are provided for the Board’s consideration: 
 
Provided motion of approval: 

 I move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to approve the special 
exception as requested by Marcus Construction on behalf of Five Star Cooperative, 
subject to the following conditions: 
1. All construction shall comply with the site plan submitted with the application. 
2. No construction shall begin until a Zoning Permit has been issued by the Planning 

and Zoning Office. 
 
Provided motion of denial: 

 I move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to deny the special 
exception as requested by Marcus Construction on behalf of Five Star Cooperative for 
the following reasons: 
[STATE REASONS FOR DENIAL] 

 

EXHIBITS 

 Exhibit 1: Figures 

 Exhibit 2: Special Exception Application 

 Exhibit 3: Site plan and diagrams 

 Exhibit 4: Conditional Zoning Agreement 

 Exhibit 5: Aerial photo of site 
  



 
Figure 1 

Looking at the location of the dry fertilizer building under construction and the proposed 
elevator/tower  

 

August 10, 2023, J. Robbins 
Figure 2 

Looking at the existing grain elevation and commercial-scale grain bins on the adjacent parcel 
tot the east 

 
August 10, 2023, J. Robbins 
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